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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

(A company controlled through weighted voting rights and incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 0020)

SenseTime Group Inc.

POLL RESULTS OF THE RESOLUTIONS PROPOSED
AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON JUNE 24, 2022

Reference is made to the circular (the “Circular”) of SenseTime Group Inc. (the “Company”)  
and the notice (the “Notice”) of annual general meeting of the Company (the “Annual 
General Meeting”), each dated June 2, 2022. Unless the context requires otherwise, the 
capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

The Board is pleased to announce that at the Annual General Meeting held on June 24, 2022, 
all the proposed ordinary and special resolutions were duly passed by poll. The poll results in 
respect of the resolutions proposed at the Annual General Meeting are as follows:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS#

Number of Votes (%)
Total Number 
of Votes Cast

Total Number 
of Voting 

SharesFor Against

1 To receive the audited 

consolidated financial 

statements of the Company and 

the reports of the Directors and 

the auditor of the Company for 

the year ended December 31, 

2021.

Class A 

Shares 

75,287,600,000

(100%)

0

(0%)

7,528,760,000 75,287,600,000

Class B 

Shares

11,998,991,586

(100%)

10

(0%)

11,998,991,596 11,998,991,596

TOTAL 87,286,591,586

(100%)

10

(0%)

19,527,751,596 87,286,591,596

2 To re-elect Dr. Xu Li as an 

executive Director.

Class A 

Shares

75,287,600,000

(100%)

0

(0%)

7,528,760,000 75,287,600,000

Class B 

Shares

11,998,518,395

(99.996056%)

473,201

(0.003944%)

11,998,991,596 11,998,991,596

TOTAL 87,286,118,395

(99.999458%)

473,201

(0.000542%)

19,527,751,596 87,286,591,596
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ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS#

Number of Votes (%)
Total Number 
of Votes Cast

Total Number 
of Voting 

SharesFor Against

3 To re-elect Dr. Wang Xiaogang 

as an executive Director.

Class A 

Shares

75,287,600,000

(100%)

0

(0%)

7,528,760,000 75,287,600,000

Class B 

Shares

11,998,925,596

(99.999450%)

66,000

(0.000550%)

11,998,991,596 11,998,991,596

TOTAL 87,286,525,596

(99.999924%)

66,000

(0.000076%)

19,527,751,596 87,286,591,596

4 To re-elect Ms. Fan Yuanyuan as 

a non-executive Director.

Class A 

Shares

75,287,600,000

(100%)

0

(0%)

7,528,760,000 75,287,600,000

Class B 

Shares

11,998,518,395

(99.996056%)

473,201

(0.003944%)

11,998,991,596 11,998,991,596

TOTAL 87,286,118,395

(99.999458%)

473,201

(0.000542%)

19,527,751,596 87,286,591,596

5 To authorize the Board to 

fix the respective Directors’ 

remuneration.

Class A 

Shares

75,287,600,000

(100%)

0

(0%)

7,528,760,000 75,287,600,000

Class B 

Shares

11,998,991,596

(100%)

0

(0%)

11,998,991,596 11,998,991,596

TOTAL 87,286,591,596

(100%)

0

(0%)

19,527,751,596 87,286,591,596

6 To grant a general mandate to 

the Board and/or its authorized 

person(s), to repurchase the 

Company’s shares not exceeding 

10% of the total number of 

issued shares of the Company 

as at the date of passing 

this resolution (the “Share 
Repurchase Mandate”).

Class A 

Shares

75,287,600,000

(100%)

0

(0%)

7,528,760,000 75,287,600,000

Class B 

Shares

11,998,991,586

(100%)

10

(0%)

11,998,991,596 11,998,991,596

TOTAL 87,286,591,586

(100%)

10

(0%)

19,527,751,596 87,286,591,596

7 To grant a general mandate to 

the Board and/or its authorized 

person(s), to allot, issue and deal 

with new class B ordinary shares 

of the Company not exceeding 

20% of the total number of 

issued shares of the Company 

as at the date of passing this 

resolution (the “Share Issue 
Mandate”).

Class A 

Shares

75,287,600,000

(100%)

0

(0%)

7,528,760,000 75,287,600,000

Class B 

Shares

11,995,229,221

(99.968644%)

3,762,375

(0.031356%)

11,998,991,596 11,998,991,596

TOTAL 87,282,829,221

(99.995690%)

3,762,375

(0.004310%)

19,527,751,596 87,286,591,596
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ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS#

Number of Votes (%)
Total Number 
of Votes Cast

Total Number 
of Voting 

SharesFor Against

8 Conditional upon the passing 

of resolutions nos. 6 and 7, to 

extend the Share Issue Mandate 

granted to the Board and/or its 

authorized person(s) to allot, 

issue and deal with additional 

shares in the capital of the 

Company by the total number 

of shares repurchased by the 

Company under the Share 

Repurchase Mandate.

Class A 

Shares

75,287,600,000

(100%)

0

(0%)

7,528,760,000 75,287,600,000

Class B 

Shares

11,995,229,221

(99.968644%)

3,762,375

(0.031356%)

11,998,991,596 11,998,991,596

TOTAL 87,282,829,221

(99.995690%)

3,762,375

(0.004310%)

19,527,751,596 87,286,591,596

9 To re-appoint 

PricewaterhouseCoopers as 

auditor of the Company to 

hold office until the conclusion 

of the next annual general 

meeting of the Company and to 

authorize the Board to fix their 

remuneration for the year ending 

December 31, 2022.

Class A 

Shares

7,528,760,000

(100%)

0

(0%)

7,528,760,000 7,528,760,000

Class B 

Shares

11,998,991,586

(100%)

10

(0%)

11,998,991,596 11,998,991,596

TOTAL 19,527,751,586

(100%)

10

(0%)

19,527,751,596 19,527,751,596

SPECIAL RESOLUTION#

Number of Votes (%)
Total Number 
of Votes Cast

Total Number 
of Voting 

SharesFor Against

10 To adopt the amended and 

restated memorandum and 

articles of association of the 

Company.

Class A 

Shares

7,528,760,000

(100%)

0

(0%)

7,528,760,000 7,528,760,000

Class B 

Shares

11,998,991,596

(100%)

0

(0%)

11,998,991,596 11,998,991,596

TOTAL 19,527,751,596

(100%)

0

(0%)

19,527,751,596 19,527,751,596

# The full text of the resolutions is set out in the Notice.

Notes:

(a) As a majority of the votes were cast in favour of each of the resolutions numbered 1 to 9 above, all such 

ordinary resolutions were duly passed. As not less than three-fourths of the votes were cast in favour of 

the resolution numbered 10 above, the special resolution was duly passed.

(b) The number and percentage of votes are based on the total number of votes cast by the Shareholders at the 

Annual General Meeting in person or by proxy.
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(c) As at the date of the Annual General Meeting, the total number of Shares in issue is 33,507,400,000 

Shares, comprising 7,528,760,000 Class A Shares and 25,978,640,000 Class B Shares.

(d) The total number of Shares entitling the holders to attend and vote on the resolutions at the Annual 

General Meeting is 33,507,400,000 Shares, comprising 7,528,760,000 Class A Shares and 25,978,640,000 

Class B Shares.

(e) The total number of Shares entitling the holders to attend and abstain from voting in favour of the 

resolutions at the Annual General Meeting as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Listing Rules: Nil.

(f) The total number of Shares that are required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting at the Annual 

General Meeting: Nil.

(g) None of the Shareholders have stated their intention in the Circular to vote against or to abstain from 

voting on any of the resolutions at the Annual General Meeting.

(h) According to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, each Class A Share and each 

Class B Share shall entitle its holder to one vote on a poll at the Annual General Meeting in respect of the 

resolutions numbered 9 and 10 above. Each Class A Share shall entitle its holder to ten votes and each 

Class B Share shall entitle its holder to one vote in respect of the resolutions numbered 1 to 8 above.

(i) The Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services 

Limited, acted as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the Annual General Meeting.

(j) Executives Directors Dr. Xu Li, Dr. Wang Xiaogang and Mr. Xu Bing; non-executive Director Ms. Fan 

Yuanyuan; and independent non-executive Directors Prof. Xue Lan, Mr. Lyn Frank Yee Chon and Mr. Li 

Wei attended the Annual General Meeting in person or by electronic means.

By Order of the Board
SenseTime Group Inc.
商湯集團股份有限公司

Dr. Xu Li
Executive Chairman

Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, June 24, 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Dr. Xu Li, Prof. Tang 
Xiao’ou, Dr. Wang Xiaogang and Mr. Xu Bing; the non-executive Director is Ms. Fan 
Yuanyuan; and the independent non-executive Directors are Prof. Xue Lan, Mr. Lyn Frank 
Yee Chon and Mr. Li Wei.


