Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(A company controlled through weighted voting rights and incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 0020)

POLL RESULTS OF THE RESOLUTIONS PROPOSED AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON JUNE 24, 2022

Reference is made to the circular (the "Circular") of SenseTime Group Inc. (the "Company") and the notice (the "Notice") of annual general meeting of the Company (the "Annual General Meeting"), each dated June 2, 2022. Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

The Board is pleased to announce that at the Annual General Meeting held on June 24, 2022, all the proposed ordinary and special resolutions were duly passed by poll. The poll results in respect of the resolutions proposed at the Annual General Meeting are as follows:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS#			Number of Votes (%)		Total Number	Total Number
			For	Against	of Votes Cast	of Voting Shares
1	To receive the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and the reports of the Directors and the auditor of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2021.	Class A Shares	75,287,600,000 (100%)	0 (0%)	7,528,760,000	75,287,600,000
		Class B Shares	11,998,991,586 (100%)	10 (0%)	11,998,991,596	11,998,991,596
		TOTAL	87,286,591,586 (100%)	10 (0%)	19,527,751,596	87,286,591,596
2	To re-elect Dr. Xu Li as an executive Director.	Class A Shares	75,287,600,000 (100%)	0 (0%)	7,528,760,000	75,287,600,000
		Class B Shares	11,998,518,395 (99.996056%)	473,201 (0.003944%)	11,998,991,596	11,998,991,596
		TOTAL	87,286,118,395 (99.999458%)	473,201 (0.000542%)	19,527,751,596	87,286,591,596

ODDINA DIV DEGGI LIMIONG#		Number of Votes (%)		Total Number	Total Number	
	ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS#		For	Against	of Votes Cast	of Voting Shares
3	To re-elect Dr. Wang Xiaogang as an executive Director.	Class A Shares	75,287,600,000 (100%)	0 (0%)	7,528,760,000	75,287,600,000
		Class B Shares	11,998,925,596 (99.999450%)	66,000 (0.000550%)	11,998,991,596	11,998,991,596
		TOTAL	87,286,525,596 (99.999924%)	66,000 (0.000076%)	19,527,751,596	87,286,591,596
4	To re-elect Ms. Fan Yuanyuan as a non-executive Director.	Class A Shares	75,287,600,000 (100%)	0 (0%)	7,528,760,000	75,287,600,000
		Class B Shares	11,998,518,395 (99.996056%)	473,201 (0.003944%)	11,998,991,596	11,998,991,596
		TOTAL	87,286,118,395 (99.999458%)	473,201 (0.000542%)	19,527,751,596	87,286,591,596
5	To authorize the Board to fix the respective Directors' remuneration.	Class A Shares	75,287,600,000 (100%)	0 (0%)	7,528,760,000	75,287,600,000
		Class B Shares	11,998,991,596 (100%)	0 (0%)	11,998,991,596	11,998,991,596
		TOTAL	87,286,591,596 (100%)	0 (0%)	19,527,751,596	87,286,591,596
6	To grant a general mandate to the Board and/or its authorized person(s), to repurchase the Company's shares not exceeding 10% of the total number of issued shares of the Company as at the date of passing this resolution (the "Share Repurchase Mandate").	Class A Shares	75,287,600,000 (100%)	0 (0%)	7,528,760,000	75,287,600,000
		Class B Shares	11,998,991,586 (100%)	10 (0%)	11,998,991,596	11,998,991,596
		TOTAL	87,286,591,586 (100%)	10 (0%)	19,527,751,596	87,286,591,596
7	To grant a general mandate to the Board and/or its authorized person(s), to allot, issue and deal with new class B ordinary shares of the Company not exceeding 20% of the total number of issued shares of the Company as at the date of passing this resolution (the "Share Issue Mandate").	Class A Shares	75,287,600,000 (100%)	0 (0%)	7,528,760,000	75,287,600,000
		Class B Shares	11,995,229,221 (99.968644%)	3,762,375 (0.031356%)	11,998,991,596	11,998,991,596
		TOTAL	87,282,829,221 (99.995690%)	3,762,375 (0.004310%)	19,527,751,596	87,286,591,596

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS#			Number of Votes (%)		Total Number	Total Number
			For	For Against	of Votes Cast	of Voting Shares
8	Conditional upon the passing of resolutions nos. 6 and 7, to extend the Share Issue Mandate granted to the Board and/or its authorized person(s) to allot, issue and deal with additional shares in the capital of the Company by the total number of shares repurchased by the Company under the Share Repurchase Mandate.	Class A Shares	75,287,600,000 (100%)	0 (0%)	7,528,760,000	75,287,600,000
		Class B Shares	11,995,229,221 (99.968644%)	3,762,375 (0.031356%)	11,998,991,596	11,998,991,596
		TOTAL	87,282,829,221 (99.995690%)	3,762,375 (0.004310%)	19,527,751,596	87,286,591,596
9	To re-appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers as auditor of the Company to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company and to authorize the Board to fix their remuneration for the year ending December 31, 2022.	Class A Shares	7,528,760,000 (100%)	0 (0%)	7,528,760,000	7,528,760,000
		Class B Shares	11,998,991,586 (100%)	10 (0%)	11,998,991,596	11,998,991,596
		TOTAL	19,527,751,586 (100%)	10 (0%)	19,527,751,596	19,527,751,596
SPECIAL RESOLUTION#			Number of Votes (%)		Total Number	Total Number
			For	Against	of Votes Cast	of Voting Shares
10	To adopt the amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of the Company.	Class A Shares	7,528,760,000 (100%)	0 (0%)	7,528,760,000	7,528,760,000
		Class B Shares	11,998,991,596 (100%)	0 (0%)	11,998,991,596	11,998,991,596
		TOTAL	19,527,751,596 (100%)	0 (0%)	19,527,751,596	19,527,751,596

^{*} The full text of the resolutions is set out in the Notice.

Notes:

- (a) As a majority of the votes were cast in favour of each of the resolutions numbered 1 to 9 above, all such ordinary resolutions were duly passed. As not less than three-fourths of the votes were cast in favour of the resolution numbered 10 above, the special resolution was duly passed.
- (b) The number and percentage of votes are based on the total number of votes cast by the Shareholders at the Annual General Meeting in person or by proxy.

- (c) As at the date of the Annual General Meeting, the total number of Shares in issue is 33,507,400,000 Shares, comprising 7,528,760,000 Class A Shares and 25,978,640,000 Class B Shares.
- (d) The total number of Shares entitling the holders to attend and vote on the resolutions at the Annual General Meeting is 33,507,400,000 Shares, comprising 7,528,760,000 Class A Shares and 25,978,640,000 Class B Shares.
- (e) The total number of Shares entitling the holders to attend and abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the Annual General Meeting as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Listing Rules: Nil.
- (f) The total number of Shares that are required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting at the Annual General Meeting: Nil.
- (g) None of the Shareholders have stated their intention in the Circular to vote against or to abstain from voting on any of the resolutions at the Annual General Meeting.
- (h) According to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, each Class A Share and each Class B Share shall entitle its holder to one vote on a poll at the Annual General Meeting in respect of the resolutions numbered 9 and 10 above. Each Class A Share shall entitle its holder to ten votes and each Class B Share shall entitle its holder to one vote in respect of the resolutions numbered 1 to 8 above.
- (i) The Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, acted as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the Annual General Meeting.
- (j) Executives Directors Dr. Xu Li, Dr. Wang Xiaogang and Mr. Xu Bing; non-executive Director Ms. Fan Yuanyuan; and independent non-executive Directors Prof. Xue Lan, Mr. Lyn Frank Yee Chon and Mr. Li Wei attended the Annual General Meeting in person or by electronic means.

By Order of the Board SenseTime Group Inc. 商汤集团股份有限公司 Dr. Xu Li

Executive Chairman Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, June 24, 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Dr. Xu Li, Prof. Tang Xiao'ou, Dr. Wang Xiaogang and Mr. Xu Bing; the non-executive Director is Ms. Fan Yuanyuan; and the independent non-executive Directors are Prof. Xue Lan, Mr. Lyn Frank Yee Chon and Mr. Li Wei.